such measures as defined by other companies. These performance measures are presented in a pro forma statement in

order to give investors a deeper understanding of how Alpiq’s management measures the performance of the Group.

However, they are no substitute for IFRS performance measures. Starting from 1 January 2022, Alpiq no longer presents

any exceptional items from the categories “Effects from business disposals” or “Restructuring costs and litigation” in its

internal or external reporting in order to simplify reporting. The previous-year figures have been adjusted for

comparative purposes, causing exceptional items to decrease by CHF 12 million. Accordingly, EBITDA before exceptional

items for the first half of 2021 increased by CHF 12 million. Alpiq still does not use any alternative performance measures

in the balance sheet and statement of cash flows.

Consolidated income statement (pro forma statement before and after exceptional items)

  Half-year 2022/1

Half-year 2021/1

(adjusted)1

CHF million

Results of

operations

before excep-

tional items

Exceptional

items

Results

under IFRS

Results of

operations

before excep-

tional items

Exceptional

items

Results

under IFRS

Net revenue 6,869 – 841 6,028 2,698 – 44 2,654

Own work capitalised and change in costs

incurred to fulfil a contract 3 3 2 2

Other operating income 9 9 33 33

Total revenue and other income 6,881 – 841 6,040 2,733 – 44 2,689

Energy and inventory costs – 6,552 161 – 6,391 – 2,504 102 – 2,402

Employee costs – 161 – 161 – 99 – 99

Other operating expenses – 54 – 54 – 47 – 47

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation

and amortisation (EBITDA) 114 – 680 – 566 83 58 141

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment   – 59   – 66

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)   – 625   75

Share of results of partner power plants and

other associates   – 10   – 13

Finance costs   – 39   – 33

Finance income   9   10

Earnings before tax   – 665   39

Income tax income / (expense)   73   – 23

Net (loss) / income   – 592 16

1 See note 1 of the notes to the interim consolidated financial statements